REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
AND RECORD OF ACTION

May 18, 2021

FROM
PHALOS HAIRE, Director, Preschool Services Department

SUBJECT

Supplemental Grant Applications to the United States Department of Health and Human
Services for the Head Start, Early Head Start, and Early Head Start — Child Care Partnership
Programs

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. Approve and authorize the submission of a combined supplemental grant application to the
United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and
Families, in the total combined amount $667,438 in cost-of-living funding for the following
programs, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022:

a. Head Start Program in the amount of $573,058.
b. Early Head Start Program in the amount of $70,228.
c. Early Head Start — Child Care Program in the amount of $24,152.

2. Approve and authorize the submission of a supplemental grant application to the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families,
in the amount of $1,300,187, for the Head Start Program for costs incurred for the
prevention, preparation, and response to COVID-19, for the period of April 1, 2021 through
March 31, 2023.

(Presenter: Phalos Haire, Director, 383-2005)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The United States
Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families (ACF)
supplemental grant applications for the Head Start, Early Head Start, and Early Head Start —
Child Care Partnership (EHS-CCP) programs cost-of-living (COLA) funds in the amount of
$667,438 and the Head Start Program COVID-19 funds in the amount of $1,300,187, do not
require a non-federal match.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Head Start, Early Head Start, and EHS-CCP programs provide comprehensive, developmental
and preschool services to eligible children and their families through collaborative partnerships
with child care providers and agencies countywide. PSD intends to utilize the COLA funds to
meet and confer with Teamsters Local 1932 to propose an increase of 1.22% in the hourly rate
of pay and fringe benefits for approximately 708 Head Start, Early Head Start, and EHS-CCP
contract employees. In addition, the COLA funds will be utilized to provide a 1.22% increase,

Item 44
Page 1 of 3



Supplemental Grant Applications to the United States Department of
Health and Human Services for the Head Start, Early Head Start, and
Early Head Start - Child Care Partnership Programs

May 18, 2021

subject to any meet and confer obligations, to PSD contracted service providers and delegate
agencies that deliver program services to San Bernardino County Head Start children. PSD will
utilize the COVID-19 funds to purchase safety items at all PSD Head Start locations to enable
staff to remain safe and follow COVID-19 safety protocols implemented at each site. In addition,
the COVID-19 funds will be utilized for continued support of distance learning, telecommuting,
program salaries and benefits, and contracted services.

On March 25, 2021, PSD was notified by AFC of supplemental COLA funding for the Head
Start, Early Head Start, and EHS-CCP programs, in the combined amount of $667,438, for the
period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. On March 29, 2021, PSD was notified by AFC of
supplemental COVID-19 funding for the Head Start Program, in the amount of $1,300,187 for
the period of April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2023. ACF is accepting the submission of these
supplementmental grant applications through May 27, 2021. Upon Board of Supervisors
approval, the supplemental applications will be submitted electronically to ACF.

PROCUREMENT
N/A

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on April 29, 2021; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on April 29,
2021; Labor Relations (John Richardson, Human Resources Labor Negotiator, 387-3703) May
6, 2021; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-
0332) on April 29, 2021.

Item 44
Page 2 of 3



Supplemental Grant Applications to the United States Department of
Health and Human Services for the Head Start, Early Head Start, and
Early Head Start - Child Care Partnership Programs

May 18, 2021

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors
County of San Bernardino

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Janice Rutherford
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

N
BY (”%?ij [ Vynetd

DATED: May 18, 2021

OLNT Y

AV Dy " ¥
HERNARDIN
.

}
.
a4

nJ
| £

cc: PSD- Haire w/Grant Application
File- Preschool Services Department w/app w/attach

LA 05/19/2021

Iltem 44
Page 3 of 3



