
Item 51 
Page 1 of 3 

 

June 15, 2021 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

June 22, 2021 

 

FROM 

PHALOS HAIRE, Director, Preschool Services Department     

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration 
for Children and Families for the Head Start and Early Head Start Programs  
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Accept grant award (County Contract No. 21-476) (Award No. 09HE000668-01-00) from the 
United States Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and 
Families for the Head Start and Early Head Start Programs, for costs incurred from December 
27, 2020, in the prevention, preparation, and response to COVID-19, in the amount of 
$1,300,187, for the period of April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2023. 
(Presenter: Phalos Haire, Director, 383-2005) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost).  The grant award 
in the amount of $1,300,187 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, 
Administration for Children and Families (ACF) for the Head Start and Early Head Start 
Programs one-time COVID-19 funding includes an approved Non-Federal Match Waiver.  
Adequate appropriation and revenue have been included in the Preschool Services 
Department’s (PSD) 2020-21 and 2021-22 budgets, and will be included in future recommended 
budgets.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
PSD operates the Head Start Program, Early Head Start Program, and State Preschool 
Program in San Bernardino County.  The programs provide education, health, cognitive, 
social/emotional, physical growth and development, and parent involvement services for 
children ages 0 to 5 with the overall goal of increasing the school readiness of young children in 
economically disadvantaged families.  Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, PSD’s Head Start 
Program and Early Head Start Program have continued to provide program services to children 
by transitioning to virtual learning/engagement. 
 
ACF is providing one-time funding to support activities pertaining to the prevention, preparation, 
and response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  These COVID-19 funds can be used for Preschool 
Services’ COVID-19 related expenses incurred from December 27, 2020 in response to the 
public health emergency.  PSD will utilize the COVID-19 funds to purchase safety items at all 



Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and Human 
Services, Administration for Children and Families for the Head Start 
and Early Head Start Programs 
June 22, 2021 

 

 

Item 51 
Page 2 of 3 

 

PSD Head Start locations to enable staff to remain safe and follow COVID-19 safety protocols 
implemented at each site. In addition, the COVID-19 funds will be utilized for continued support 
of distance learning, telecommuting, program salaries and benefits, and contracted services.   
 
On April 22, 2021, PSD received the grant award (Award No. 09HE000668-01-00) from ACF in 
COVID-19 funding for the Head Start and Early Head Start Programs, in the amount of 
$1,300,187, for the period of April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2023. 
   
This item is being presented at this time, as this is the first date available following the required 
operation, fiscal, and legal review.  Approval by the Board of Supervisors at this time will not 
impact PSD’s Head Start and Early Head Start services and activities. 
  
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on June 7, 2021; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on June 3, 
2021; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-
0332) on June 3, 2021. 
 



Grant Award from the United States Department of Health and Human 
Services, Administration for Children and Families for the Head Start 
and Early Head Start Programs 
June 22, 2021 

 

 

Item 51 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Dawn Rowe 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: June 22, 2021 
 

 
 

cc: PSD- Garcia w/agree 
Contractor- C/O PSD w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 06/29/2021 

 


